Page 1

<u>Schedule No. LI</u> <u>Customer Assistance Program (CAP)</u> <u>Residential Single Family Accommodation</u>

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to residential water service for domestic use rendered to low-income households where the customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule.

TERRITORY

Within all Customer Service Areas served by the Company.

RATES

Discount applied to the regular filed tariff in the applicable Customer Service Areas.

	Monthly CAP	
CSA	Credit Amount	
Arden Cordova	\$ 7.00] (]
Bay Point	\$ 20.00	(]
Clearlake	\$ 34.00	()
Clearlake (Flat)	\$ 25.00	
Los Osos	\$ 34.00	(1
San Juan Oaks	\$ 14.40	
Santa Maria	\$ 15.00	()
Simi Valley	\$ 16.00	[) (1
Region 2	\$ 16.00	(F
Region 3	\$ 16.00] (1

QUALIFIED NON-PROFIT GROUP LIVING FACILITIES RATES

Non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and migrant farmworker housing centers will receive a flat monthly credit of \$26.45.

(To be inserted by utility)				
Advice Letter No.	1955-W			
Decision No.	25-01-036			

(Continued)

Issued By **R. J. Sprowls President** (To be inserted by P.U.C.) Date Filed January 31, 2025 Effective February 1, 2025 Resolution No.

Page 2

(T)

(T)

<u>Schedule No. LI</u> <u>Customer Assistance Program (CAP)</u> Domestic Service - Single Family Accommodation

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Low-Income Household: A Low-Income Household is a household where the total gross annual income from all sources is no more than shown on the table below based on the number of persons in the household. Total gross income shall include income from all sources, both taxable and nontaxable.

(Effective as of June 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026)			
Number of Persons in Household	Total Gross Annual Income		
1-2	\$ 42,300		
3	\$ 53,300		
4	\$ 64,300		
5	\$ 75,300		
6	\$ 86,300		
7	\$ 97,300		
8	\$ 108,300		
Each Additional Person	\$ 11,000		

- 2. Application and Eligibility Declaration: An application and eligibility declaration on a form authorized by the Commission is required for each request for service under this schedule. Customers are only eligible to receive service under this rate schedule at one residential location at any one time, and the rate applies only to the customer's permanent primary residence. A customer may present documentation showing approval into their energy provider's California Alternate Rate for Energy Program ("CARE") or provide verification of their household income. Renewal of a customer's eligibility declaration will be required every two years and may be required on an annual basis.
- 3. Commencement of Rate: Eligible customers shall be billed on this schedule commencing with the next regularly scheduled billing period that follows verification and approval of application by the Utility.
- 4. Verification: Information provided by the applicant is subject to verification by the Utility. Refusal or failure of a customer to provide documentation of eligibility acceptable to the Utility, upon request by the Utility, shall result in removal from this rate schedule.
- 5. Notice From Customer: It is the customer's responsibility to notify the Utility if there is a change of eligibility status. Notification should be made within 30 days of the customer's change in eligibility.
- 6. Rebilling: Customers may be re-billed for periods of ineligibility under the applicable rate schedule.
- 7. Mobile home Park and Master-metered: A reduction will be calculated in the bill of mobile home park and master-metered customers, who have sub-metered tenants that meet the income eligibility criteria. A discount will be passed through to eligible customer(s).

Issued By **R. J. Sprowls President**